



Information about the Substance Addiction (Compulsory Assessment and Treatment Act) 2017

The Substance Addiction (Compulsory Assessment and Treatment) Act 2017 is new legislation to provide assessment and treatment for people with a severe substance addiction even if it is against their wishes, and only if the eligibility criteria are met.

It is important to know that the Act can only be used as a last resort with people with the most severe addiction. It is not for people who may be bingeing on alcohol or other drugs, nor can it be used to respond to a crisis.

The aims of compulsory assessment and treatment are to:

- protect the person from harm
- allow their addiction to be assessed
- stabilise the person's health (including medically managed withdrawal)
- protect and enhance their mana and dignity and restore their capacity to make informed decisions
- facilitate continued treatment and care on a voluntary basis
- provide an opportunity to engage in voluntary addiction treatment.

Most people who use alcohol and/or other drugs do not require compulsory treatment and do well when they engage in a treatment programme even if they have to do it more than once.

When someone does not meet the criteria for the Act services will explain why not, discuss other options and offer support as needed. CADS offer a range of groups and other interventions to assist the family whanau and friends of people with a drug or alcohol problem.

Eligibility for SACAT

To be placed under the Act, a person must have all of the following criteria:

- Severe substance addiction with risk to themselves including self-neglect
- Severely impaired ability (or capacity) to make decisions about their treatment
- No other available treatment options

In addition there must be a treatment bed available for that person.

The person is assessed for these criteria by a CADS nurse (an Authorised Officer) and a CADS doctor (an Approved Specialist).

Capacity is assessed by seeing if the person can make an informed decision about treatment for their severe substance addiction. To lack capacity, the person is unable to understand, retain, weigh up or communicate the information. Some people with severe addiction may choose not to engage in treatment and that is their right IF they have the capacity to make that decision. However, some people are incapable of making decisions about treatment because their ability to do so is impaired. Accepting that someone has the ability to make decisions does not always mean agreeing with them.

Referring someone for SACAT: Making an application

- Anyone over the age of 18 years can make an application to place someone under the Act
- The applicant needs to have seen the person they are concerned about in the previous 5 days
- The application can be made by a family whānau member or they may prefer to ask someone like their general practitioner (GP) or someone else who knows the person to make an application.

Step 1 Contact CADS and speak with an Authorised Officer. This will be one of the nurses working in CADS Community & Home Detox Service (CHDS). All CHDS nurses have been appointed under the Act to manage enquiries and applications.

• The Authorised Officer will ask some questions and provide advice about options and the next step

Issued by	CADS Regional Consumer Advisor	Issued Date	March 2018	Classification	058.005.01.001
Authorised by	CADS Regional Manager	Review Period	36 months	Page	1 of 2





Information about the Substance Addiction (Compulsory Assessment and Treatment Act) 2017

• If the Authorised Officer believes the person is likely to meet the relevant criteria of the Act they will arrange for an Approved Specialist to assess the person.

Step 2 The person is assessed by an Approved Specialist; this will be one of the CADS doctors appointed under the Act to assess people for compulsory treatment.

- After assessing the person the approved specialist decides whether the person will be committed for compulsory treatment
- If the person meets the criteria to be placed under the Act the Approved Specialist signs a compulsory treatment certificate and arranges for the person to be initially detained for a medically assisted withdrawal at a hospital (if the person is very unwell and requires additional medical care) or at CADS inpatient detoxification unit (IPU).

It is possible that different health professionals may become involved with the person's care, for example if the person has had falls and injuries or has not been eating well for some time.

Will the person be sent away?

Once the compulsory treatment certificate is signed a Responsible Clinician (another CADS nurse) will work with family whānau and other health providers to develop a treatment plan for the patient.

After the withdrawal process the patient may go to the Nova Trust treatment centre in Templeton (20 minutes outside of Christchurch) as this centre has a programme 'Nova STAR (Supported Treatment and Recovery)' designed specifically to support people under the Act.

Arrangements will be made to transport the person there and when needed to return them home. Family whānau may be able to accompany the person to Nova and can keep in contact with the person while they are there. It may also be possible for family and whānau members (at their own cost) to visit the centre.

If the person leaves any treatment centre (including CADS in-patient detox unit) without consent while they are under the Act the Police may be called to help return the person to the treatment centre.

How long is someone under the Act?

To begin with the person can be placed under the Act for up to 56 days (8 weeks) to take part in compulsory assessment and treatment. The aim at this time is to stabilise them physically and medically and to develop a treatment plan. They must be released from the Act if they regain capacity to make informed decisions.

The person will be reassessed regularly by the Responsible Clinician. If the person's capacity is restored during these 56 days - meaning they are now able to make a decision about treatment - they will then be discharged from the Act and assisted to engage in voluntary addiction treatment.

The person is likely to undergo a formal cognitive assessment. This is an examination of the person's attention and concentration, short-term and long-term memory, language and executive function. If this assessment indicates there is evidence of the person having a brain injury, a plan will be put together for the person to receive appropriate long-term care. People with a definite or suspected brain injury and/or who are unable to make an informed decision can be detained for a further 56 days (8 weeks).

What happens when the person is returned home?

Nova STAR will work with CADS and other treatment services and support systems to manage the person's next step when they leave Nova. They will look at options for the person usually in consultation with family, whānau and other support people and/or agencies.

Options may include the person going into residential treatment in Auckland, moving into supported accommodation, or returning home with additional supports in the community.

Issued by	CADS Regional Consumer Advisor	Issued Date	March 2018	Classification	058.005.01.001
Authorised by	CADS Regional Manager	Review Period	36 months	Page	2 of 2